



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ELENZA, INC.,

Plaintiff below,
Appellant,

v.

ALCON LABORATORIES HOLDING
CORPORATION and ALCON
RESEARCH, LTD.,

Defendants below,
Appellees.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

No. 287, 2017

On appeal from the Superior
Court of the State of Delaware,
C.A. No. N14C-03-185 [CCLD]

**PUBLIC VERSION
FILED: NOVEMBER 9, 2017**

**REPLY BRIEF OF
APPELLANT ELENZA, INC.**

Of Counsel:
HARRIS, WILTSHIRE & GRANNIS LLP
Charles T. Kimmett
Timothy J. Simeone
Walter E. Anderson
1919 M Street, NW, The Eighth Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 730-1300

ASHBY & GEDDES
Andrew D. Cordo (#4534)
F. Troupe Mickler IV (#5361)
500 Delaware Ave. 8th Floor
P.O. Box 1150
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 654-1888

*Counsel for Appellant,
Plaintiff Below, ELENZA, Inc.*

Dated: October 26, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE STANDARD FOR ESTABLISHING TRADE SECRETS THAT ALCON ADVANCE IS BOTH INCOSISTENTWITH DELAWARE LAW AND UNWORKABLE IN PRACTICE	2
A. Both the Text of the Trade Secrets Act and the Policies Underlying it Show that the Superior Court Applied the Wrong Legal Standard	4
B. Alcon’s Cases do not Support its Position.....	9
1. Alcon’s “unascertainable-from-the public-domain” standard is nowhere to be found in its cases.....	9
2. Alcon’s claim that Elenza needed more experts is not supported by the case law	11
C. The Record Contains more than Enough Evidence to Create a Dispute of Material Fact Regarding Use or Disclosure.....	15
D. Alcon’s Alternative Grounds for Affirmance Are Baseless	18
II. ALCON IGNORES THE UNDESIRABLE INCENTIVES THAT THE SUPERIOR COURT’S IMPROPER DAMAGES STANDARD CREATES	22
III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT ELENZA A RETRIAL ON ALL CLAIMS	27
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aronowitz v. Health-Chem Corp.</i> , 513 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Bradbury Co., Inc. v. Teissier-duCros</i> , 413 F. Supp. 2d 1209 (D. Kan. 2006)	18
<i>Callahan v. Rafail</i> , 2001 WL 283012 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 16, 2001)	26
<i>Dow Chem. Canada Inc. v. HRD Corp.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 340 (D. Del. 2012)	18
<i>Giles Const., LLC v. Tooele Inventory Sol., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 3755863 (D. Utah June 16, 2015)	20
<i>Imax Corp. v. Cinema Techs., Inc.</i> , 152 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>In re Heizer Corp.</i> , 1990 WL 70994 (Del. Ch. May 25, 1990)	25
<i>Medco Research, Inc. v. Fujisawa USA, Inc.</i> , 1994 WL 719220 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 21, 1994)	25
<i>Merck & Co. v. SmithKline Beecham Pharmaceuticals Co.</i> , 1999 WL 669354 (Del. Ch. Aug. 5, 1999)	2, 7, 16
<i>Microbix Biosystems, Inc. v. Biowittaker, Inc.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 680 (D. Md. 2000)	23, 24
<i>Miles, Inc. v. Cookson America, Inc.</i> , 1994 WL 676761 (Del. Ch. July 21, 1994)	3, 9, 10, 16
<i>Pepper v. International Gaming Systems, LLC</i> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 853 (N.D. Miss. 2004)	13, 14

<i>Pharmathene, Inc. v. SIGA Techs., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 3974167 (Del. Ch. Aug. 8, 2014).....	23
<i>Professional Investigating Consulting Agency, Inc. v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 2014 WL 4627141 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 3, 2014)	6
<i>Quantum Sail Design Group, LLC v. Jannie Reuvers Sails, Ltd.</i> , 2015 WL 404393 (W.D. Mich. Jan. 29, 2015).....	7, 10
<i>Savor, Inc. v. FMR Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 1965869 (Del. Super. Ct. July 15, 2004).	15
<i>Trident Products and Services, LLC v. Canadian Soiless Wholesale, Ltd.</i> , 859 F. Supp. 2d 771 (E.D. Va. 2012).....	12
Statutes	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2001(4)(a)-(b)	4, 6
D.R.E. 803(3)	22
Briefs	
Corrected Answering Brief of Appellees.....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 11, 15, 20, 22
Opening Brief of Appellant	4, 5, 6, 16, 17, 18, 19
